## IN THE JUSTICE COURT OF BEAVERHEAD COUNTY STATE OF MONTANA BEFORE CANDY L. HOERNING, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

THE STATE OF MONTANA,

CASE NO. TK-15-251

Plaintiff.

JUDGMENT/ORDER

VS.

ROLAND R. MAW.

5/14/15

Defendant.

On the 12<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015, the above-named Defendant, ROLAND R. MAW, appeared before the above-entitled Court with retained counsel, JOE FAIRBANK of Dillon, Montana, with respect to citations issued by Montana Fish, Wildlife and Parks. JED FITCH, Beaverhead County Attorney, appeared for and on behalf of the State of Montana.

Subsequent to the Defendant, ROLAND R. MAW, being advised of the charges, the possible penalties and his constitutional rights with respect to entry of plea, the said Defendant proceeded to knowingly and voluntarily, and with the consent of the Beaverhead County Attorney, enter a plea of "nolo contendere" to the offenses of AS NONRESIDENT, PURCHASE FOR NONRESIDENT USE, RESIDENT LICENSES, TO-WIT: PURCHASE RESIDENT CONSERVATION/FISH, DEER, ELK, MIGRATORY AND/OR UPLAND BIRD LICENSE (SEVEN COUNTS), which offenses were committed contrary to the provisions of Section 87-6-303(1), M.C.A., in the County of Beaverhead, State of Montana, on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2008; the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2009; the 21<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2010; the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2011; the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2012; the 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2013; and the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

The Court heard recommendations from counsel with respect to sentencing and was advised of the terms, provisions and conditions of a proposed plea agreement reached between the Defendant, by and through his retained counsel, and the State of Montana.

The Court having accepted the Defendant's plea to the offenses committed herein, hereby enters the following:

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. That for **each** offense of AS NONRESIDENT, PURCHASE FOR NONRESIDENT USE, RESIDENT LICENSES, TO-WIT: PURCHASE RESIDENT CONSERVATION/FISH, DEER, ELK, MIGRATORY AND/OR UPLAND BIRD LICENSE, committed contrary to the provisions of Section 87-6-303(1), M.C.A., the Defendant, ROLAND R. MAW, is hereby sentenced to the following terms, provisions and conditions:



- A. That the Defendant, ROLAND R. MAW, for each offense of AS NONRESIDENT, PURCHASE FOR NONRESIDENT USE, RESIDENT LICENSES, TO-WIT: PURCHASE RESIDENT CONSERVATION/FISH, DEER, ELK, MIGRATORY AND/OR UPLAND BIRD LICENSE, committed contrary to the provisions of Section 87-6-303(1), M.C.A., shall pay a fine in the amount of \$1,000.00 together with the statutory surcharges due and owing in the amount of \$35.00, for a total due and owing of \$7,245.00.
- B. That the Defendant, ROLAND R. MAW, for each offense of AS NONRESIDENT, PURCHASE FOR NONRESIDENT USE, RESIDENT LICENSES, TO-WIT: PURCHASE RESIDENT CONSERVATION/FISH, DEER, ELK, MIGRATORY AND/OR UPLAND BIRD LICENSE, committed contrary to the provisions of Section 87-6-303(1), M.C.A., shall have his privileges to hunt, fish and trap in the State of Montana and all states in the Interstate Wildlife Violator Compact for a period of eighteen (18) months. That the forfeiture imposed herein shall run concurrently and not consecutively. The Defendant's privileges are hereby forfeited for a total period of eighteen (18) months.
- C. That the Defendant, ROLAND R. MAW, before having his privileges to hunt, fish and trap restored, shall complete the Remedial Hunter Education Program administered through Montana Fish, Wildlife and Parks.

## IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED:

- 1. Failure to comply with this Order shall be treated as Contempt of Court pursuant to Section 3-11-303, M.C.A. Contempt of Court is punishable by a fine of not more than \$500.00 and/or thirty (30) days in jail.
- 2. Failure to comply with any of the penalties, restrictions or conditions herein subjects the Defendant to suspension of the driver's license and/or driving privileges and/or further suspension of his privileges to hunt, fish and/or trap.

DATED THIS 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2015

EXICE OF THE PEACE

DISTRIBUTION:

ROLAND R. MAW JOE FAIRBANK, Esq.

**BEAVERHEAD COUNTY ATTORNEY** 

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS